

No. 23-7227  
CAPITAL CASE

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

**RICHARD LEE TABLER,**  
Petitioner,

-v-

**BOBBY LUMPKIN, DIRECTOR, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF  
CRIMINAL JUSTICE, CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS  
DIVISION,**

Respondent.

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH  
CIRCUIT**

CLAUDIA VAN WYK  
*Counsel of record*  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION  
Capital Punishment Project  
201 W. Main St., Suite 402  
Durham, NC 27701  
267-971-6991 (cell)  
919-433-8533 (office)  
919-682-5659 (main)  
cvanwyk@aclu.org

MARCIA A. WIDDER  
GEORGIA RESOURCE CENTER  
104 Marietta Street NW, Suite 260  
Atlanta, Georgia 30303

SHAWN NOLAN  
FEDERAL COMMUNITY DEFENDER OFFICE  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA  
Capital Habeas Unit  
601 Walnut Street, Suite 545W  
Philadelphia, PA 19106

DAVID D. COLE  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION  
915 15th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005

Dated: July 2, 2024

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE  
STATEMENT ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT  
COUNSEL’S REFUSAL TO PARTICIPATE IN A HEARING  
ON WAIVER DID NOT CONSTITUTE CAUSE FOR  
PROCEDURAL DEFAULT. .... 2

II. RESPONDENT’S EFFORTS TO DISTINGUISH *MAPLES*  
AND *MARTINEZ* FAIL. .... 6

III. RESPONDENT FAILS TO REFUTE THE CONFLICT AMONG  
THE COURTS OF APPEALS WITH RESPECT TO  
RENUNCIATION BY COUNSEL..... 8

IV. RESPONDENT DOES NOT DISPUTE THAT WHETHER  
OPEN RENUNCIATION OF COUNSEL’S ROLE  
CONSTITUTES CAUSE TO EXCUSE A DEFAULT IS AN  
IMPORTANT QUESTION, ESPECIALLY IN A CAPITAL  
CASE. .... 11

V. THE COURT SHOULD AFFORD MR. TABLER THE  
OPPORTUNITY TO DEMONSTRATE PREJUDICE..... 11

CONCLUSION ..... 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Appel v. Horn</i> , 250 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	10
<i>Childress v. Johnson</i> , 103 F.3d 1221 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	10
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010) .....	12
<i>Lewis v. Zatecky</i> , 993 F.3d 994 (7th Cir. 2021) .....	9-10
<i>Maples v. Thomas</i> , 565 U.S. 266 (2012) .....	1
<i>Martin v. Rose</i> , 744 F.2d 1245 (6th Cir. 1984) .....	10
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012) .....	1, 4, 7
<i>Mullis v. Lumpkin</i> , 70 F.4th 906 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	9
<i>Raymond v. Weber</i> , 552 F.3d 680 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	9
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005) .....	13
<i>Shoop v. Twyford</i> , 596 U.S. 811 (2022) .....	12
<i>Tucker v. Day</i> , 969 F.2d 155 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	10
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , 430 F.3d 1260 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	10

### Other

28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2) .....	12
<i>Restatement (Second) of Agency</i> (Am. L. Inst. 1958) .....	6
<i>Restatement (Third) of Agency</i> (Am. L. Inst. 2006) .....	6
